
IN THE
Supreme Court of Virginia

RECORD NO. 160643

JOHN S. EDWARDS, *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

RIMA FORD VESILIND, *et al.*,

Appellees.

—
**BRIEF OF APPELLEES IN RESPONSE
TO OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT
JOHN S. EDWARDS, *et al.***
—

Nicholas H. Mueller, Esquire (VSB #84250)
Wyatt B. Durette, Jr., Esquire (VSB #04719)
Christine A. Williams, Esquire (VSB #47074)
Debbie G. Seidel, Esquire (VSB #23124)
J. Buckley Warden IV, Esquire (VSB #79183)
DuretteCrump PLC
1111 East Main Street, 16th Floor
Richmond, Virginia 23219
Telephone: (804) 775-6900
Facsimile: (804) 775-6911
cwilliams@durettecrump.com
wdurette@durettecrump.com
nmueller@durettecrump.com

Counsel for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Statement of the Case	2
Statement of Facts	4
Standard of Review.....	8
Argument	8
I. History and Purpose of the Speech or Debate Clause	10
II. Scope of the Legislative Privilege.....	13
III. Assignments of Error	23
A. AOE 1: Whether the Trial Court Erred in Holding that Virginia’s Speech or Debate Clause does not Protect Communications between Legislators and Consultants.....	23
B. AOE 2: Whether the Trial Court Erred in Holding that Virginia’s Speech or Debate Clause does not Protect Communications between Legislators and Constituents, and Interest Groups	31
C. AOE 3: Whether the Trial Court Erred in Holding that Virginia’s Speech or Debate Clause does not Protect Communications between Legislators and the Division of Legislative Services	38
Conclusion	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>ACORN v. County of Nassau</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71058 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2007)	28
<i>Almonte v. City of Long Beach</i> , 478 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2007).....	34
<i>Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm'n v. Fields</i> , 206 Ariz. 130, 75 P.3d 1088 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2003)	26, 27
<i>Bastien v. Campbell</i> , 390 F.3d 1301 (10th Cir. 2004)	21, 37
<i>Bethune-Hill v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 114 F. Supp. 3d 323 (E.D. Va. 2015)	9, 29
<i>Board of Supervisors v. Davenport & Co.</i> , 285 Va. 580 (2013) ...	5, 8, 10, 16
<i>Bruce v. Riddle</i> , 631 F.2d 272 (4th Cir. 1980).....	5, 34, 35
<i>Comm. for Fair and Balanced Map v. Ill. St. Bd. of Elections</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 117656 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	28
<i>Covel v. Town of Vienna</i> , 78 Va. Cir. 190 (Fairfax County Mar. 14, 2009)	5
<i>Doe v. McMillan</i> , 412 U.S. 306 (1973)	23, 25
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	32
<i>Dombroski v. Eastland</i> , 387 U.S. 82 (1967).....	36, 37
<i>EEOC v. Washington Suburban Sanitary Commission</i> , 631 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2011).....	18, 19
<i>Eastland v. United States Servicemen's Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975)...	10, 19
<i>In re Grand Jury Investigation</i> , 587 F.2d 589 (3d Cir. 1978).....	9

<i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holmes v. Farmer</i> , 475 A.2d 976 (R.I. 1984)	26, 27
<i>Hutchinson v. Proxmire</i> , 443 U.S. 111 (1979).....	20, 34
<i>Jamerson v. Womack</i> , 244 Va. 506 (1992).....	4
<i>Kilbourn v. Thonpson</i> , 103 U.S. 168 (1881).....	15
<i>Lee v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 171682 (E.D. Va. Dec. 23, 2015).....	6, 30
<i>McSurely v. McClellan</i> , 553 F.2d 1277 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	36
<i>Mills v. Shelton</i> , 66 Va. Cir. 415 (Bedford County, Apr. 3, 1998)	31, 32
<i>Mirshak v. Joyce</i> , 652 F. Supp. 359 (N.D. Ill. 1987).....	35
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Interbake Foods, LLC</i> , 637 F.3d 492 (4th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>National Ass'n of Social Workers v. Harwood</i> , 69 F.3d 622 (1st Cir. 1995)	22
<i>North Carolina State Conf. of NAACP v. McCroy</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 185130 (M.D.N.C. Nov. 20, 2014)	28
<i>Page v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 15 F. Supp.3d 657 (E.D. Va. 2014) ...	<i>passim</i>
<i>RLI Ins. Co. v. Conseco, Inc.</i> , 477 F. Supp. 2d 741 (E.D. Va. 2007)	9
<i>Rodriguez v. Pataki</i> , 280 F. Supp. 2d 89 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	28
<i>Simpson v. City of Hampton</i> , 166 F.R.D. 16 (E.D. Va. 1996)	29
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951).....	10, 11, 13, 19
<i>United States v. Brewster</i> , 408 U.S. 501 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v Johnson</i> , 383 U.S. 169 (1965).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>United States v. Menendez</i> , 132 F. Supp. 3d 610, 621 (D. N.J. 2015)	9
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	20
<i>Wilkins v. West</i> , 264 Va. 447 (2002)	4

STATUTES

Ariz. Const. Art. IV	26
Va. Const. Art. II § 6	2
Va. Const. Art. IV § 1	38
Va. Const. Art. IV § 9	14, 38
Va. Const. Art. IV § 11	24
Va. Const. Srt. IV §14	24
Va. Code § 8.01-670-1	7
Va. Code § 30-4	19
Va. Code § 30-5	19
Va. Code § 30-6	19
Va. Code § 30-19.20	24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

26A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Evid. § 5675 (1st ed.)	9
II Works of James Wilson (Andrews ed. 1896)	11
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to James Madison (Mar. 15, 1789), in The Papers of Thomas Jefferson Vol. 1, Ch. 14, Doc. 49 (Julian P. Boyd ed., Princeton University Press) (1950)	11

The Federalist No. 48 (James Madison)	12
The Federalist No. 73 (Alexander Hamilton)	12
